

ERRATA
for
THE PHOENIX LECTURES
by L. Ron Hubbard
First Edition, 1968—Pubs Org WW

Page 2, 4th para, 3rd line, "qualification" should read "qualifications"

Page 3, 2nd para, 2nd line, "eccentrics" should read "eccentricities"

Page 3, 4th para, 3rd line, which states "... important to us and is not limited to any ignorance that ..." should read "... important to us and is not limited by any ignorance that ..."

Page 5, 1st para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "... their environment demanded of them. They had to endure and so ..." should read "... their environment demanded of them; they had to endure. And so ..."

Page 6, 3rd para, 8th & 9th lines, which state "... there is quite a bit known about the Mediterranean basin." should read "... there is quite a bit known about Asia in the Mediterranean basin."

Page 6, 3rd para, 14th line, "millennia" should read "millennium"

Page 8, 1st para, 2nd line, "conversation" should read "conservation"

Page 9, 1st para, 9th line, which states "... about an area which is now wild ..." should read "... about an area which is new, wild ..."

Page 9, 1st para, 20th line, which states "... and even Batuta happened to be writers," should read "... and ibn-Batuta happened to be writers,"

Page 12, 4th para, 5th & 6th lines, which state "This makes the earliest part of Scientology, its sacred lore." should read "This makes the earliest part of Scientology sacred lore."

Page 12, 5th para, 2nd line, which states "... according to various frames of mind," should read "... according to various friends of mine,"

Page 13, 2nd para, 2nd line, which states "... from Indian and from Africa ..." should read "... from India and from Africa ..."

Page 13, 2nd para, 23rd line, "St. John" should read "St. Luke"

Page 14, 2nd para, 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "When someone who comes to you and says ..." should read "When someone comes to you and says ..."

Page 16, 2nd para, 9th line, "principal" should read "principle"

Page 17, 3rd para, 6th line, "regilious" should read "religious"

Page 18, 2nd para, 1st & 2nd lines, "Bohdi" should read "Bodhi"

Page 18, 3rd para, 1st line, "Bohdis" should read "Bodhis"

Page 19, 2nd para, 1st line, "*Dharma-Parda*" should read "*Dharma-Pada*"

Page 22, 2nd para, 11th line, which states "... ever came forward, which immediately," should read "... ever came forward which immediately,"

Page 22, 3rd para, 4th line, which states "... to plot it out," should read "... to plow it out,"

Page 22, 3rd para, 9th line, "Gautama Sakyumuni" should read "Gautama Sakyamuni"

Page 25, 1st para, 12th line, "aver" should read "alert"

Page 25, 15th & 16th lines, which state "... one of their sacred books, the Book of Job," should read "... one of their sacred books the Book of Job,"

Page 25, 2nd para, 6th & 7th lines, which state "... when he puts down A.D. Now when he puts down B.C. we are dating ..." should read "... when he puts down A.D. and when he puts down B.C. We are dating ..."

Page 26, 2nd para, 13th & 14th lines, and 3rd para, 1st line, which state "It was not a culture even twelve or thirteen hundred years after Christ. [New paragraph] A mighty conqueror ..." should read "It was not a culture. [New paragraph] Even twelve or thirteen hundred years after Christ a mighty conqueror ..."

Page 26, 3rd para, 5th line, "Timuri Lang" should read "Timur i Leng"

Page 26, 5th para, 5th line, which states "—the emanicipation of exteriorization of a soul—" should read "—the emancipation or exteriorization of a soul—"

Page 27, 4th para, 8th line, which states "... Hymn of the Dawn Child," should read "... Hymn to the Dawn Child,"

Page 29, 1st para, 6th line, "Winter Solstace" should read "Winter Solstice"

Page 29, 3rd para, 6th line, "Emanicipation" should read "Emancipation"

Page 29, 5th para, and Page 30, 1st para, which state "Now we have this immortality, this hope of salvation, being expressed throughout Europe and they expound it and they find it expedient to keep extending it, because they keep promising people ..." should read "Now we had this immortality, this hope of salvation, being expressed throughout Europe, and they found it expedient to keep extending it, because they kept promising people ..."

Page 30, 2nd para, 5th line, "moulten" should read "molten"

Page 31, 3rd para, 4th line, "Ghengis Khan" should read "Genghis Khan"

Page 36, 4th para, 3rd line, which states "'Doesn't matter what you think,'" should read "'Doesn't matter what *you* think,'"

Page 36, 4th para, 7th–9th lines, which state "Having agreed upon these things so long—that they are so solid—he is now *below* the level of making agreements upon them," should read "Having agreed upon these things so long that they are so solid, he is now *below* the level where he agreed upon them,"

Page 36, 4th para, 11th line, "over-powers" should read "overpowers"

Page 38, 4th para, 5th line, "triange" should read "triangle"

Page 39, 2nd para, 1st line, which states "We know the anatomy of confusions:" should read "We know the anatomy of mystery."

Page 40, 1st para, 2nd line, "conducting" should read "conduiting"

Page 40, 3rd para, 8th line, "unpredicated" should read "unpredicted"

Page 40, 3rd para, 9th line, which states "No more unpredictability." should read "More unpredictability."

Page 40, 3rd para, 9th & 10th lines, which state "Now let's take up subject of confusion a bit further. [New paragraph] What do you ..." should read "[New paragraph] Now let's take up the confusion aspect. What do you ..."

Page 40, 4th para, 3rd line, which states "... on a random pattern—" should read "... on a random pattern with great violence—"

Page 42, 4th para, 2nd line, "smearing" should read "smear-in"

Page 42, 4th para, 6th line, which states "... any disintegration." should read "... that disintegration."

Page 43, 1st para, 9th line, "facism" should read "fascism"

Page 45, 4th para, 6th & 7th lines, "Com Lag" should read "Comm Lag"

Page 51, 3rd para, 12th line, "egg libidol" should read "egg libido"

Page 52, 1st para 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "... the og libidol, the bog libidol, the sog libidol and the mog libidol ..." should read "... the og libido, the bog libido, the sog libido and the mog libido ..."

Page 56, 2nd para, 1st line, which states "Have him touch a few walls." should read "And what do you do with a psychotic? Have him touch a few walls."

Page 56, 3rd para, 17th line, "satisfactoryness" should read "satisfactoriness"

Page 56, 4th para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "Follow this very carefully, because it's quite important, and the technology which we're using is elementary," should read "Follow this very carefully—because it's quite important, although the technology which we're using is elementary—"

Page 57, 1st para, 3rd line, which states "This is the make route of all ..." should read "This is the root of all ..."

Page 59, 31st line, which states "... the entire environment, even working in it," should read "... the entire environment he'd been working in ..."

Page 61, 2nd para, 7th & 8th lines, which state "... qualifies only one of these conditions of existence," should read "... qualifies as only one of these conditions of existence,"

Page 63, 5th para, 2nd line, which states "... accepted to me that which we perceive." should read "... accepted to mean that which we perceive."

Page 64, 4th para, 1st line, which states "So its a Not-is-ness ..." should read "So it's a Not-is-ness ..."

Page 65, 1st para, 1st line, which states "The truth of matter ..." should read "The truth of the matter ..."

Page 68, 2nd para, 4th & 5th lines, which state "... with the same energy and the same mass, the same motion and the same time continuum." should read "... with the same energy, the same mass, the same motion in the same time continuum."

Page 68, 4th para, 1st–4th lines, which state "Let's say that Group A has made a set of postulates which gives them certain energy and mass, and

over here is Group B, and they get together and mutually agree to accept each other's masses. This would never ..." should read "Let's say that Group A and Group B have each made a set of postulates which gives them certain energy and mass. Unless they got together and mutually agreed to accept each other's masses, it would never ..."

Page 71, 2nd para, 8th & 9th lines, which state "... doesn't disappear, it simply hangs up, and he gets unhappy about it. He now would ..." should read "... doesn't disappear—it simply hangs up, and he gets unhappy about it—he now would ..."

Page 71, 6th para, 3rd line, which states "... an examination of Is-nesses." should read "... an examination of the actual agreements of time to blow all the conditions of Is-nesses."

Page 74, 2nd para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "... a true flying back of time." should read "... a truth lying back of time."

Page 78, 5th para, 6th line, which states "... a reactive dramatization of ..." should read "... a dramatization of ..."

Page 80, 5th para, 5th line, "particules" should read "particles"

Page 81, 2nd para, which states "There is no such commodity as time, it isn't anything that could be poured from one bucket to the other but then *this* does not take place until a postulate is made concerning it. And in this universe the postulate had to do with change of location in space. And when it occurred, then time occurred." should read "There is no such commodity as time; it isn't anything that could be poured from one bucket to another (actually this is also true of matter). Time does not take place until a postulate is made concerning it, and in this universe the postulate has to do with change of location in space. When it occurs, then time occurs."

Page 82, 1st para, 3rd & 4th lines, which state "—just simply say to yourself that you failed, for any cause," should read "—simply say to yourself that you failed. Not for any cause,"

Page 82, 2nd para, 2nd line, which states "... I've won, I've not won something," should read "... I've won, not I've won something,"

Page 82, 4th para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "It doesn't matter whether you are a winner, doing this." should read "It doesn't matter where you enter, doing this."

Page 82, 5th para, 4th line, "abberation" should read "aberration"

Page 82, 5th para, 5th & 6th lines, which state "... when an individual begins to depend on other-determinisms more than any other." should read "... where an individual begins to depend on other-determinisms more than any other way."

Page 85, 3rd para, 10th & 11th lines, which state "... if he can't move, and that he has failed." should read "... if he can't move, he has failed."

Page 86, 1st para, 1st line, "elemental" should read "elementary"

Page 87, 2nd para, 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "I am being the effect of many blows—and messages and that sort of thing—*and this is very bad*." should read "I am being the effect of many flows and messages and that sort of thing—*and this is very bad*."

Page 92, 5th para, 11th line, which states "... parts of the reactive bank-facsimiles, etc." should read "... parts of the reactive bank-facsimiles, etc."

Page 93, 3rd para, 9th line, insert closing quotation marks after "... somebody else."

Page 95, 1st para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "'Let's take the spaces around here just as you see them.' And of course ... " should read "'Let's take the walls around here just as you see them.' 'Take the spaces around here just as you see them,' 'Look at a spot. Look at another spot. Just take these things as you see them.' And of course ... "

Page 98, 3rd para, 6th & 8th lines, which state "... postulate was made—'Very difficult ... trillions of years ago?' No." should read "... postulate was made—very difficult ... trillions of years ago? No."

Page 98, 5th para, 1st and 2nd lines, "embrasive" should read "embrasive"

Page 101, 6th para, 4th & 5th lines, which state "... far enough to go, as in Dianetics," should read "... far enough to go, in Dianetics,"

Page 102, 1st para, 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "All things carry the germ of their own destruction." should read "All things carry the germ of their own destruction, and you postulate the germ of your own destruction."

Page 103, 6th para, 3rd line, which states "... of these conditions existence." should read "... of these conditions of existence."

Page 104, 4th para, 6th line, "struck" should read "stuck"

Page 107, 6th para, 5th & 6th lines, which state "... in this universe it's not reasonable," should read "... in this universe (it's not reasonable,"

Page 108, 5th para, 5th line, which states "... to continue in existence." should read "... to continue an existence."

Page 110, 3rd para, 1st line, which states "Therefore this postulate, he created it ..." should read "So this postulate, whether he created it ..."

Page 115, 1st para, 3rd line, which states "You see, that to really have ..." should read "You see that to really have ..."

Page 115, 3rd para, 2nd line, which states "... and why is this." should read "... and why this is."

Page 120, 2nd para, 11th line, which states "... with space, but a thetan ..." should read "... with space, but a thetan ..."

Page 122, 3rd para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "Let's go into that a little more clearly—you set up this machine—or something to go on ..." should read "Let's go into that a little more closely—you set up this machine, or something, to go on ..."

Page 123, 2nd para, 9th line, which states "... known as figuring, thinking, thinking." should read "... known as figuring, or what we call thinking."

Page 123, 3rd para, 2nd line, which states "... which is his worry about aberrations." should read "... which is his worry about his aberrations."

Page 127, 7th para, 5th line, which states "... for mocking things up that he wants to destroy," should read "... for knocking things out that he wants to destroy,"

Page 133, 1st para, 1st line, which states "... is postulated at a time ..." should read "... is postulated in a time ..."

Page 133, 4th para, 7th–9th lines, which state "In other words, if you had agreed to a uniform rate of change, and had you agreed to this uniform rate of change you would then have a uniform rate of change." should read "In other words, if you had agreed to a uniform rate of change. And had you agreed to this uniform rate of change you would then have had a uniform rate of change."

Page 142, 5th para, 1st line, which states "What happens if he does things?" should read "What happens if he does this?"

Page 148, 5th para, 2nd line, which states "... believe that you can see." should read "... believe that you can see?"

Page 148, 5th para, 5th line, "considerations" should read "conditions"

Page 149, 2nd para, 20th line, "nuclear physics" should read "nuclear physicists"

Page 151, 4th para, 3rd & 4th lines, which state "But for an individual all by himself is simply a consideration." should read "But for an individual all by himself time is simply a consideration."

Page 153, 2nd para, 19th & 20th lines, which state "... the rat jumps and speaks," should read "... the rat jumps and squeaks,"

Page 155, 1st para, 1st line, which states "... if two objects can't occupy the same space ..." should read "... if two objects can occupy the same space ..."

Page 155, 1st para, 10th line, which states "... cannot occupy the same space that he has begun to ..." should read "... cannot occupy the same space, he has begun to ..."

Page 155, 1st para, 12th line, which states "So he find a person ..." should read "So we find a person ..."

Page 156, 1st para, 3rd line, which states "Now, that's the oldest thing Man knows, but ..." should read "Now, that's the oldest thing Man knows, that ..."

Page 156, 1st para, 9th line, "lineal line" should read "linear line"

Page 156, 5th para, 3rd line, "reforming" should read "re-forming"

Page 157, 2nd para, 6th line, which states "... with the same type of postulate ..." should read "... with the same time postulate ..."

Page 158, 3rd para, which states "Quite an important Axiom and very true one." should read "Quite an important Axiom and a very true one."

Page 162, 3rd para, 16th line, which states "... study that and, and get ..." should read "... study that one, and get ..."

Page 164, 6th para, 5th-7th lines, which state "And the funny part of it is that if he were to immediately *As-is* the boulder down the road, instead of ..."
should read "The funny part of it is that if here were to say immediately, '*As-is*—a boulder in the road,' instead of ..."

Page 167, 2nd para, 20th & 21st lines, which state "And the other person can turn in on at will, and the person on whom it's being turned can't stop it." should read "And the other person can turn it on at will, and the person on whom it's being turned on can't stop it."

Page 170, 1st para, 4th line, "packed" should read "packaged"

Page 173, 3rd para, 2nd line, "hapens" should read "happens"

Page 174, 2nd para, 19th line, which states "... would be moved away from survival ..." should read "... would be moved away from society ..."

Page 174, 2nd para, 21st line, which states "... the genetic line-up These are ..." should read "... the genetic line-up. These are ..."

Page 174, 3rd para, 1st line, "embrasive" should read "embrative"

Page 177, 1st para, 1st line, which states "... Open Procedure by Duplication," should read "... Opening Procedure by Duplication,"

Page 180, 3rd para, 10th & 11th lines, which state "... darkness when he closed his eyes." should read "... darkness when he closes his eyes."

Page 182, diagram shows all lines converging toward one point on the perimeter of the circle; should show space of 1.5 mm between lines from ALL DATA KNOWN and NO DATA KNOWN, and space of 1.5 mm between lines from NO DATA KNOWN and ONE NEW DATUM KNOWN, along the perimeter.

Page 183, 11th para, 2nd line, which states "... own or another lies.)" should read "... own or another's lies.)"

Page 183, 13th para, 4th line, which states "'I am a woman,' Now ..." should read "'I am a woman.' Now ..."

Page 190, 2nd para, 2nd line, which states "... which brought the preclear into a problem, thus we ..." should read "... which brought the preclear into having a problem. Thus we ..."

Page 192, 1st para, 3rd-5th lines, which state "He has to *consider* he is out of his head before he can be out of his head." should read "He has to *consider* he is in a head before he can be put out of one, and that he is out before he can be out."

Page 193, 8th para, 4th & 5th lines, which state "... and the more problem he becomes, the more problems he has ..." should read "... and the more problem he becomes; and the more problems he has ..."

Page 194, 2nd para, 4th & 5th lines, which state "... which has freedom which is happy," should read "... which has freedom, which is happy,"

Page 194, 3rd para, 3rd line, which states "... worrying about himself

constantly well . . ." should read "... worrying about himself constantly—well . . ."

Page 194, 3rd para, 5th & 6th lines, which state "Well let's take this . . ." should read "Then let's take this . . ."

Page 196, 5th para, 3rd line, "prior" should read "prime"

Page 197, 4th para, 1st–3rd lines, which state "You can move objects around, and that's quite honest, that's not bad. But we're looking at two kinds of lie here, and we discover that . . ." should read "You can move objects around. That's quite honest compared to a contradiction, but we're looking at two kinds of lie here. We discover that . . ."

Page 199, Editor's Note, delete all text (ref. HCO PL 17 June 1970, "Technical Degrades")

Page 200, 3rd para, 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "He might figure he's way out of the trap. He might think he's way out of it," should read "He might figure his way out of the trap. He might think his way out of it,"

Page 201, 5th para, 8th line, which states "... as it would to cut up someone's brain . . ." should read "... as it would to cut up a psychotic's brain . . ."

Page 202, 3rd para, 3rd & 4th lines, which state "When in doubt communicate." should read "When in doubt, communicate."

Page 205, 3rd para, 3rd line, which states "... running 8D (8D:" should read "... running 8D. (8D:"

Page 206, 2nd para, 11th line, which states "'I am fine', Forty-five minutes later . . ." should read "'I am fine.' Forty-five minutes later . . ."

Page 210, 5th para, 9th line, which states "—and quite incidentally when . . ." should read "—or quite incidentally when . . ."

Page 214, 2nd para, 7th & 8th lines, which state "... exactly why these things are so very valuable to him. They are so valuable because they mean to him . . ." should read "... exactly why it was so difficult. These things are very valuable to him because they mean to him . . ."

Page 214, 6th para, 2nd line, which states "... and clanking chairs—" should read "... and clanking chains—"

Page 214, 6th para, 6th line, which states "... that even he, would not be

able to question . . ." should read "... that even he would not be able to question . . ."

Page 215, 1st para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "Nobody could possibly question the validity of these objects he was carrying around." should read "Therefore nobody could possibly question the validity of these objects he is carrying around."

Page 215, 2nd para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "... he will have some way of blaming somebody else . . ." should read "... he will have some reason to blame somebody else . . ."

Page 217, 6th para, 2nd line, which states "The body, the body, the body." should read "The body, the body, the body, a case of sniffles, etc."

Page 219, 1st para, 3rd line, "about" should read "above"

Page 219, 1st para, 10th line, which states "Now this sounds, this sounds too utterly . . ." should read "Now this sounds too utterly . . ."

Page 219, 2nd para, 1st line, "immense" should read "direct"

Page 221, 3rd para, 5th line, which states "They'd flinch, their perception would . . ." should read "He'd flinch, his perception would . . ."

Page 222, 6th para, 3rd line, delete closing quotation marks after "thinner?"

Page 222, 9th para, "Yea" should read "Yeah"

Page 222, 10th para, 1st line, which states "In course a case like this will probably . . ." should read "Of course a case like this would probably . . ."

Page 224, 1st para, 15th & 16th lines, which state "... and he shifts his attention on the facsimile he'll go of it." should read "... and he shifts his attention which is on the facsimile he'll let go of it."

Page 225, 2nd para, 1st line, "simply" should read "simple"

Page 226, 2nd para, 14th line, which states "... prepared to have a little bit of a skid in tone . . ." should read "... prepared to see a little bit of a skid in tone . . ."

Page 228, 2nd para, 2nd line, which states "... we'll have an object in that location." should read "... we'll have an object in each location."

Page 230, 1st para, 16th line, "turns" should read "turned"

Page 238, 1st para, 4th line, "actutely" should read "acutely"

Page 238, 2nd para, 6th & 7th lines, which state "... just like the Effect point or subordinate Effect points which are not ..." should read "... just like the Effect point—or subordinate Effect points, which are not ..."

Page 238, 3rd para, 2nd line, "self determinism" should read "self-determinism"

Page 239, 1st para, 22nd line, "self determinism" should read "self-determinism"

Page 240, 1st para, 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "They don't even *have* a message," should read "They don't just *have* a message,"

Page 241, 2nd para, 2nd line, which states "This person cannot duplicate blitherarurup, therefore ..." should read "This person cannot duplicate you as he comes in; therefore ..."

Page 242, 1st para, 2nd–4th lines, which state "Well, that's because they fixed in their minds a long time ago the fact that they were duplicating you *little*," should read "That's because they fixed in their minds long ago the fact that they weren't duplicating you. You were *little*."

Page 244, 4th para, 1st line, which states "He says, 'Book?'" should read "He says, 'Book.'"

Page 245, 2nd para, 3rd & 4th lines, which state "... for heaven's sake pick him out of it." should read "... for heaven's sake shake him out of it."

Page 247, 2nd para, 1st line, "overflow" should read "outflow"

Page 247, 2nd para, 15th line, "prank" should read "crank"

Page 250, 1st para, 7th line, "depending" should read "depend"

Page 254, 4th para, 6th & 7th lines, and Page 255, 1st para, 1st line, which state "... by this token alone, and people are terribly worried about how are they going to eat tomorrow, and when they have reduced ..." should read "... by this token alone (most people are terribly worried): how are they going to eat tomorrow? And when they have reduced ..."

Page 255, 1st para, 3rd–7th lines, & 2nd para, which state "... point where 'I can't solve this problem of eating tomorrow, therefore I'd better just leave it all up to somebody else,' and slide in on the genetic protoplasm line and go up the line a little bit, and get another form, and be that. [New

paragraph] That's the best way to solve eating—just to live tomorrow and maybe tomorrow there will be more food." should read "... point where 'I can't solve this problem of eating tomorrow, so therefore I'd better just leave it all up to somebody else and slide in on the genetic protoplasm line and go up the line a little bit, and get another form, and be that. That's the best way to solve eating—just to live tomorrow and maybe tomorrow there will be more food.'"

Page 256, 2nd para, 4th & 5th lines, which state "... death must come, in this band, above sex." should read "... death must come in this band above sex."

Page 257, 1st para, 16th & 17th lines, which state "A person *becomes* things at that level, and you will frequently find a preclear mainly being his name." should read "A person *becomes* things at that level. So, if you find a preclear madly being his name, where is he?"

Page 257, 3rd para, 3rd & 4th lines, which state "... and at which he emoted, and then there would be something else ..." should read "... and at which he is emoted to. Then there would be something else ..."

Page 258, 2nd para, 1st & 2nd lines, which state "... each one of these points below known as ..." should read "... each one of these points below Know as ..."

Page 258, 3rd para, 2nd line, "Ghengis" should read "Genghis"

Page 260, 1st para, 8th–12th lines, & 2nd para, which state "They are trying in this way to get some future up there on the track and it is a chaos. It is an attempt to derive experience from external sources, and to pull experience in. [New paragraph] Operation at the level of Sexingness is really a cave-in." should read "They are trying in this way to get some future up there on the track, and it is really a cave-in. It is an attempt to derive experience from external sources, and to pull experience in."

Page 264, 11th line, "Korzyski" should read "Korzybski"

Page 264, 29th line, "mockup" should read "mock up"

Page 265, 3rd para, 16th line, "occuring" should read "occurring"

Page 272, 2nd para, 7th line, "went" should read "go"

Page 273, 3rd para, 15th line, which states "... that is a very procedure ..." should read "... that is a very good procedure ..."

Page 277, 1st para, 1st line, which states "... description name." should read "... descriptive name."

Page 283, 1st para, 3rd & 4th lines, which state "I didn't ever know ..." should read "I didn't even know ..."

Page 284, 2nd para, 3rd & 4th lines, which state "... two or more people), auditing, so as to ..." should read "... two or more people), and audits them so as to ..."

Page 284, 3rd para, 18th line, which states "... under which group auditing is best done:" should read "... under which group auditing is best done?"

Page 286, 4th para, 7th line, and Page 287, 1st para, 1st-5th lines, which state "He must recognize this just as in an individual session he has to give his commands clearly, distinctly and get them answered. In a group auditing session he doesn't have the answer. He doesn't get that answer that says, 'Yes, I've got that.' Yes, I've finished that, and so forth. Therefore ..."

should read "He must recognize this. Just as in an individual session he has to give his commands clearly, distinctly and get them answered, so in a group auditing session he doesn't have the answer—he doesn't get that answer that says, 'Yes, I've got that. Yes, I've finished that,' and so forth—therefore ..."

Page 289, 2nd para, 20th line, "contact" should read "contest"

Page 291, 2nd para, 9th line, which states "The'll sit there ..." should read "They'll sit there ..."

Page 294, 2nd para, 4th & 5th lines, which state "—body reacting, jumping, and so forth—" should read "and the audience jumping him and so forth—"

Page 296, 2nd para, 14th line, "Amie Semple McPherson" should read "Aimee Semple McPherson"

Page 296, 3rd para, 5th & 6th lines, which state "... run on it, just get in good shape. You're a little ..." should read "... run on it. Just as it gets in good shape, you're a little ..."

Page 298, 2nd para, 8th line, which states "... in both cases of anything." should read "... in both cases, of anything."

Page 301, 1st para, 1st line, which states "... until you will find an insane person, worrying ..." should read "... until you will find an insane person worrying ..."

Page 301, 1st para, 22nd line, which states "... accept the responsibility for his own acts, this will ..." should read "... accept the responsibility for his own acts. This will ..."

Page 302, 2nd para, 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "He found it quite interesting And having studied ..." should read "He found it quite interesting. And having studied ..."

Page 305, 18th & 19th lines, which state "... to keep something to go on persisting," should read "... to keep something, to go on persisting,"

Page 305, 31st & 32nd lines, which state "... making him more and more motionlessness." should read "... making him more and more motionless."

Page 306, 2nd para, 9th line, "lightening bolts" should read "lightning bolts"

Page 306, 2nd para, 22nd line, "hand" should read "hang"

Page 308, 3rd para, 1st line, which states "We could say a person in such ..." should read "If, say, a person were in such ..."

Page 309, 4th para, 3rd-7th lines, which state "Individuals who can do things, no matter whether good, bad or indifferent or outrageous, simply because they're fun. An individual who can freely and with a clear heart do things because they're fun is a very sane person."

should read "An individual who can do things, no matter whether good, bad or indifferent or outrageous, simply because they're fun—an individual who can freely and with a clear heart do things because they're fun, is a very sane person."

Page 312, 5th para, 3rd line, which states "This is a 'Step V' in early procedures much as ..." should read "This is a 'Step Five' in early procedures such as ..."

Page 314, 6th para, 2nd line, which states "... through all mankind as all mankind." should read "... through all mankind and as all mankind."

Page 318, 3rd para, 2nd & 3rd lines, which state "... (R2-17 *Creation of Human Ability* is the first step." should read "... (R2-17 in *Creation of Human Ability*) is the first step."

Copyright ©1968, 1969, 1977 by L. Ron Hubbard. All rights reserved.